REQUEST FOR BID

Nicholas County Commission 700 Main St. Suit 1 Summersville, West Virginia 26651 304.872.7830 304.872.9602 (fax) ncc pattyneff@yahoo.com

The Nicholas County Commission is accepting SEALED BIDS for the demolition and removal of a partially burnt house, to include all appliances, debris and grubbing and re-seeding on property owned by the Nicholas County Commission, located at 621 Church Street, in Summersville. The area for the grubbing and re-seeding will be flagged.

All proposals are due into the office of the Nicholas County Commission, Nicholas County Courthouse, 700 Main St., Ste. 1, Summersville, WV 26651 no later than Wednesday, July 14, 2021 at 9:15 a.m., at which time the Commission will open said bids at its regular scheduled meeting.

SCOPE OF WORK INCLUDES THE FOLLOWING:

A mandatory pre-bid meeting will be held on Wednesday, July 7, 2021 at 9:00 a.m., in the office of the Nicholas County Commission. A site visit will follow.

The successful contractor will, during the progress of the work, dispose of all waste material and debris at a qualified disposal site, and, keep the premises clean.

The contractor will be responsible for control of pedestrian and vehicular traffic in the work area. The successful bidder must make necessary arrangements to secure any necessary permits from the City of Summersville should closing off a street is necessary. The successful contractor will supervise and direct the work, using skillful labor and proper equipment for all tasks. Safety of the contractor's personnel and equipment is the responsibility of the contractor.

The successful contractor must be duly licensed in accordance with the State's statutory requirements to perform the work. The contractor will be responsible for determining and obtaining all permits necessary to perform its work.

The successful contractor will be responsible for taking corrective action in response to any notices of violations issued as a result of actions or operations during the performance of this contract. Corrections for any such violations will be at no additional cost to the county.

The successful contractor will provide proof of general liability, auto and workers' compensation insurance. The general liability and auto insurance will be no less than \$1 million per occurrence. Workers' compensation insurance will also be provided and will meet statutory minimum limits.

State of West Virginia Drug Free Workplace Conformance Affidavit shall be submitted with the bid in order to comply with WV Code §21-1D-5. Failure to include the Affidavit with the bid shall result in Disqualification of the Bid.

State nor Federal Prevailing Wage does not apply on this project.

The Nicholas County Commission reserves the right to accept or reject any and/or all bids:

Nicholas County Commission:

Garrett E. Cole, President Lloyd K. Adkins, Commissioner D. Craig Chapman, Commissioner